Public Document Pack

C'I"";Gm .
i1 Y Filint
I i Contact Officer:
ﬂlmﬁbl.' re Ceri Shotton 01352 702305

To: ClIr lan Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: Helen Brown, Geoff Collett, David Cox, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson,
Brian Lloyd and Kevin Rush

16 September 2020
Dear Sir/Madam
NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING

COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
FRIDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

G

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the requirement for
physical distancing, this meeting will not be held at its usual location. This will be a
remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to Committee Members. The
meeting will be recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.




AGENDA

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council determined that the Labour
Group will chair this Committee. The Committee is advised that
Councillor lan Dunbar is the Chair of the Committee for the
municipal year.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.
APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 7 July 2020.

EMERGENCY SITUATION BRIEFING (VERBAL)

Purpose: To update on the latest position and the risks and implications
for Flintshire and service and business continuity.

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 7 - 16)
Report of Head of Democratic Services

Purpose: To receive the terms of reference of the new Committee as
agreed by Council.

RECOVERY STRATEGY (Pages 17 - 54)

Report of Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Leader of the
Council and Collective Cabinet

Purpose: To provide oversight on the recovery planning for the
Committee’s respective portfolio(s) and to rebuild the forward
work programme for the remainder of the 2020/21 Council year
with a specific focus on recovery planning.



51.

52.

53.

Agenda Iltem 5

COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 JULY 2020

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Tuesday, 7 July 2020

PRESENT:

Councillors: Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, Ray Hughes,
Dennis Hutchinson, Brian Lloyd, Ted Palmer, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton and

David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Paul Johnson (for Ray Hughes)

APOLOGY: Councillors: Sian Braun and lan Dunbar

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Dave Hughes, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief
Officer (Housing and Assets); Revenues Manager; Strategic Finance Manager (Finance
& Housing)

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and
Electoral Services Officer

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Facilitator explained that Councillor lan Dunbar had unfortunately been
unable to remain virtually at the meeting and Councillor Ray Hughes, the Vice-Chair,
had sent apologies for the meeting, therefore she sought nominations for a Chair for the
meeting.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Dennis Hutchinson be appointed Chair for the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Ted Palmer declared a personal interest in Agenda item 5 — Housing
Rent Income, as a Council tenant.

MINUTES

Councillor Paul Shotton asked if a Who's Who of Housing Officers could be
provided to the Committee. He also commented on the growing speculation on social
media with regards to Aldi in Connah’s Quay and asked whether any further information
could be provided. The Facilitator said that she would circulate the Who’s Who to the
Committee when available and also that she would request a response from the
Service Manager — Enterprise and Regeneration on the possibility of Aldi in Connah’s
Quay.

Page 3



54.

In response to a question from the Chair around the Sheltered Accommodation
review, the Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) advised that it was an extensive review
with further information to be shared with the Committee later in the year.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked if responses had been received for the
following outstanding actions from the last meeting held in March:-

e Had Cabinet made a decision on additional funding for town centre regeneration,
as outlined in the report considered by the Committee at the March meeting;

e Further information on the announcement from WG that 7 towns across North
Wales would be benefitting from free Wi-Fi;

¢ Information on air source heat pumps to be circulated to Members so that it
could be shared with residents through their newsletters.

The Facilitator would chase up these actions and provide the relevant
information to the Committee following the meeting.

Councillor Dolphin proposed that the minutes be approved as a correct record
and this was seconded by Councillor Shotton.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

COMMUNAL HEATING CHARGES 2020/2021

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) introduced the proposed heating charges
at Council properties with communal heating schemes which would take effect from 31st
August, 2020.

The proposed recharges for 2020/21, as set out in the report, were pending
Cabinet approval. In the majority of cases, the recharge to tenants had reduced for
2020/21, which as in other years, would allow Flintshire to recover the projected costs
of the heating charges whilst still passing on the benefit of reduced energy costs to
tenants.

In response to questions around air source heat pumps and gas fire boilers, the
Chief Officer outlined the benefits of air source heat pumps which draw air in to create a
source of heat and which could be controlled independently by residents. Gas boilers
would be replaced after installation which was in around 15-20 years’ time.

Councillor Shotton proposed that the Committee support the recommendation as
outlined within the report. This was seconded by Councillor Kevin Rush.

RESOLVED:

That the changes to the current heating charges at Council properties with communal
heating schemes, as outlined in Table 1, paragraph 1.07 of the report be noted.

Page 4



55.

HOUSING RENT INCOME

The Revenues Manager presented the operational update on the 2019/20 year
end outturn for housing rent collection. He provided a presentation which covered the
following areas:-

Rent Collection: 2019/20 outturn;

19/20 - Cases leading to eviction for non-payment;
Analysis of Rent Arrears by claim type;

Tenants in Rent Arrears - March 2020; and

Rent Collection: 20/21 Latest Position (to week 13)

In response to comments from Councillor Ted Palmer around tenants finding
themselves in arrears as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Revenues Manager
outlined the early engagement with tenants to enable the Council to provide assistance
and support early on.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked how many more tenants had found themselves
in debt due to the closure of the Connects Offices as a result of the COVID-19
pandemic and why the Connects Office in Holywell was not due to open at the same
time as others in Flintshire. She was concerned about this as this office covered a wide
geographical area in Flintshire. The Revenues Manager said that there had been
challenges with tenants who relied heavily on cash payments and who had been unable
to make payments in their usual manner. The Council had been engaging with those
tenants, and where possible, encouraging them to make alternative arrangements, with
around 100 additional tenants now paying by direct debit. The advice provided to
tenants where they wanted to continue to make cash payments, had been to ensure
payments were made, when practicable to do so. The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets)
explained that prior to the Connects offices being re-opened a risk assessment had to
be carried out and he suspected that the reason the Holywell office was opening later,
had been due to the level of risk.

Councillor Paul Shotton commented on the positive impact of the ‘Spend to
Save’ initiative but raised concerns around the Universal Credit scheme and the five
week wait for payment to recipients. He also commented on the Department for Works
and Pensions (DWP) payment of £300k which had been received after the rent
accounting year ended and asked if this had been a one-off occurrence or was the
annual payment from DWP always received following the accounting year ending. The
Revenues Manager explained that more tenants had migrated to Universal Credit due
to the COVID-19 pandemic. Those tenants were moved to managed payments but the
wait for payments from DWP took some time and it was hoped that there would soon be
a change in the length of time that payments were sent from DWP to the Council, as
this was currently being reviewed.

In response to a question from Councillor Brian Lloyd around rent arrear
hotspots, the Chief Officer explained that identifying hotspots would not be helpful and
that within all Communities there were a small amount of tenants who refused to pay
and engage with the Council.

Page 5



56.

Councillor Ron Davies raised concerns around Universal Credit and the negative
impact this had had on tenants. He asked whether all tenants could be asked to set up
direct debits to make payments to the Council. The Revenues Manager explained that
the Council did encourage tenants to pay by direct debit in order to assist them in
managing their income.

In response to a question from Councillor Rush, the Revenues Manager outlined
the process in dealing with tenants who did not wish to engage with the Council and
where their debt levels continued to increase.

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) commented on the amount of positive
intervention which had been made to assist in reducing the debt levels prior to the COVID-
19 pandemic. Councillor Dave Hughes, Cabinet Member for Housing also comments on
the significant improvements that had been made and said that the current situation
should only be for the short term.

Councillor Palmer proposed that the Committee support the recommendation as
outlined within the report. This was seconded by Councillor Shotton.

The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and for providing the information
contained within the reports.

RESOLVED:

That the improvements in rent collections for 2019/20 which showed that collection of
rent had resulted in higher level of collection, lower levels of bad debts and a final
outturn where total arrears had reduced by £65k be noted.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 11.00 am and ended at 12.06 p.m.)

Chairman

Page 6



Agenda Item 7

Sir y Fflint
"'E!Era!g!z.!re

COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Friday 25t September, 2020
Report Subject Terms of Reference of the Committee
Report Author Head of Democratic Services
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council carried out a Committee review during 2019/20 which resulted in
amendments to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure. At the Annual
Meeting of Council, these changes were confirmed and Chairs appointed. There
are now five committees, each comprising 12 elected Members. These are:

Community, Housing & Assets;
Corporate Resources;
Education, Youth & Culture;
Environment & Economy;
Social & Healthcare.

Until the end of the calendar year, all of our formal meetings will be held as
‘remote attendance’. All Committee Chairs will be provided with updated guidance
and continued support on conducting an effective remote attendance committee
meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee receives its terms of reference as agreed by Council
and as set out in Appendix 1.

Page 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | THE COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE.

1.01 | The new Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure was approved by
Council on 27" February. At the Annual Meeting on 9t September, Chairs
were appointed to the five committees within the new structure. This
report is being submitted to each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees
during the September cycle of meetings.

1.02 | The five Overview & Scrutiny committees are now:

e Community, Housing & Assets;

e Corporate Resources;

e Education, Youth & Culture;

e Environment & Economy;

e Social & Healthcare.
The respective terms of reference of each of the committees and the main
contributors to them are identified in Appendix 1.

1.03 | Until the end of the calendar year, all of our formal meetings will be held as
‘remote attendance’. All Committee Chairs will be provided with updated
guidance and continued support on conducting an effective remote
attendance committee meeting.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | Areduction in the number of committees may result in the reduction of
senior salaries paid.

3.00 | IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT

3.01 | Not applicable.

4.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT

4.01 | None required.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix 1 — Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference.

6.00 |LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Minutes of the Annual Meeting of Council, 7t» May 2019

Page 8




Report to the Meeting of the Constitution & Democratic Services
Committee, 22nd January 2020 and resultant minute.
Report to Council 27t February 2020 and resultant minute.

7.00

CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01

Contact Officer: Robert Robins, Head of Democratic Services.
Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

8.00

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

No technical terms have been used.

Page 9



mailto:Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Overvi
[...]
lley Heritage Park
Public rights of way

Drainage advisory/Flood Water
Management Act

Energy Services

Public Protection

Community protection

Health protection

Environmental protection

Cabinet Members for
Planning & Public
Protection and
Streetscene &
Countryside

Chief Executive
CO (Planning,
Environment and
Economy)

CO (Streetscene &
Transportation)

Page 13




Bereavement services

Streetscene Services

Environmental and Waste Management
Neighbourhood services

Maintenance of the public realm
Environmental enforcement

Vehicle fleet

Transportation

Highway Strategy and Development Control
Traffic Services

Transport Services

Road Safety Education, Training and
Publicity

Performance and Improvement Plan
Monitoring and Policy and Performance
development within the Streetscene and
Transportation and Planning, Environment
and Economy portfolios

Strategic and Partnership Working
Local Development Plan

Flood Management Strategy

North Wales Residual Waste Treatment
Partnership

Natural Resources Wales

Planning Inspectorate Wales
Regeneration

Communities First,

Economic Development and Tourism
Enterprise

Regeneration Partnership

Rural Development Plan

Visit Wales

Community,
Housing &
Assets

12 Elected
Members

Community Liaison

The County Forum and the Joint Community
Charter with Town and Community Councils
Flintshire Local Voluntary Council

Community services
Community support services
Welfare reform

Public Housing

Housing Strategy
Neighbourhood Housing
Housing Asset management
Private Housing renewal

Cabinet Members for
Corporate
Management & Assets
and Housing.

Chief executive

CO (Housing & Assets)

Page 14




Benefits

Property and Design Consultancy
Valuation and Estates

Facilities Services

Community Assets

Strategic and Partnership Working
Community Asset Transfer Programme
Housing Strategy

Housing Asset Management Strategy
NEWYDD

NEW Homes Limited

Housing Revenue Account Business Plan
Registered Social Landlords

Page 15




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

r" Sir y Fflint
-CFOIinctoshire

COMMUNITY, HOUSING AND ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Friday 25t September, 2020

Report Subject Recovery Strategy

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and the Collective Cabinet

Report Author Chief Executive and Chief Officer (Housing and Assets)
Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council is developing a corporate Recovery Strategy for the pandemic
emergency situation.

This work has been led by the Chief Executive and Leader and overseen by a cross-
party Member Recovery Board. The Board, which is an advisory sub-committee of
Cabinet, has completed its work and has stood down. Cabinet is due to endorse the
Recovery Strategy at a special meeting on 15 September. Cabinet will be inviting
each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to support recovery in their respective
portfolio areas, and specifically to have oversight of:-

1. The portfolio risk register(s) and the risk mitigation actions both live and
planned;

2. The objectives for recovery for the portfolio(s);

3. The immediate strategic priorities for recovery for the portfolio(s) extracted
from the draft Council Plan for 2020/21; and

4. The set of revised performance indicator targets for the portfolio(s) for
2020/21.

Special dates have been set for all five Overview and Scrutiny Committees to meet in
late September. The Committees assuming this important oversight role is in itself
part of the recovery strategy for resumption of full democratic governance.

Page 17



RECOMMENDATIONS

1

That the Committee gives oversight to the recovery planning for its respective
portfolio(s).

That the Committee rebuilds a forward work programme for the remainder of
the 2020/21 Council year with recovery planning at its core.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EMERGENCY RECOVERY
1.01 | The Council is developing a corporate Recovery Strategy for the pandemic
emergency situation. The Strategy covers:-
1. The chronology of the emergency response phase and transition to
recovery
2. The handover arrangements or recovery
3. Organisational recovery of the corporate organisation
4. Community recovery of the communities we serve
5. Strategic priorities and performance for the remainder of 2020/21
6. The roles the Council will play in regional recovery
7. The democratic governance of recovery
1.02 | The development of the Recovery Strategy been led by the Chief Executive
and Leader and overseen by a cross-party Member Recovery Board. The
Board, which is an advisory sub-committee of Cabinet, has completed its
work and has stood down. The Board has met seven times in quick
succession and has received multiple reports and presentations. Cabinet is
due to endorse the Recovery Strategy at a special meeting on 15 September.
1.03 | Cabinet will be inviting each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to
support recovery in their respective portfolio areas, and specifically to have
oversight of:-
1. The portfolio risk register(s) and the risk mitigation actions both live
and planned;
2. The objectives for recovery for the portfolio(s);
3. The immediate strategic priorities for recovery for the portfolio(s)
extracted from the draft Council Plan for 2020/21; and
4. The set of revised performance indicator targets for the portfolio(s) for
2020/21.
1.04 | The full latest version of the risk register and set of risk mitigation actions for

the service portfolio(s) within the terms of reference of this Committee is
attached. The full set of strategic priorities for recovery recommended for
extraction from the draft Council Plan for 2020/21 and inclusion in the
Recovery Strategy is attached, as are the full set of revised performance
indicator targets for 2020/21.

Page 18




1.05

The recovery objectives for the service portfolio(s) for this Committee are:-

e To move from emergency only to wider planned and capital
programmed works

e To move from the response phase which requires accommodation for
all rough sleepers and establish settled housing options for those owed
duties

e To understand and map out the potential impact of Coivd19 so that
appropriate plans can be developed to try and meet future housing and
support needs for those households at increased risk of homelessness

e To seek to recover rent which has been deferred due to rent holiday.

e To move to a position where we do not need to provide for shielded
customers.

e To deal effectively with tenancy enforcement matters and provide
assurance to local communities.

e To recommence the new build housing programme.

e To increase current capacity of trades on site to completed schemes
already on site

e To recommence recovery of overpaid Housing Benefit.

To reinstate the Disabled Facilities Grant function in line with legislative

requirements.

To complete the works on Riverside in a timely and safe manner.

To deliver capital programme to time, budget and quality

To recover domestic housing rent

To review of current working practices and their modification to reflect

working practices

To ensure PPE remains available to deliver front line services

e To monitor capital programmes and their delivery and potential impacts

on spend

1.06 | Special dates have been set for all five Overview and Scrutiny Committees to
meet in late September. The Committees assuming this important oversight
role is in itself part of the recovery strategy for resumption of full democratic
governance.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | There are no specific resource implications from this report.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | None specific as this report is based on documented response and recovery

work.

Page 19




4.00

RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01

This report specifically covers emergency situation risk management.

5.00

APPENDICES

5.01

Appendix 1 — The full latest version of the risk register for the service
portfolio(s) within the terms of reference of this Committee.

Appendix 2 — The full latest version of the risk mitigation actions for the
service portfolio(s) within the terms of reference of this Committee.

Appendix 3 — The full set of strategic priorities for recovery recommended for
extraction from the draft Council Plan for 2020/21 and inclusion in the
Recovery Strategy.

Appendix 4 — The full set of revised performance indicator targets for
2020/21.

6.00

LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01

None.

Contact Officer: Colin Everett
Telephone: 01352 702101
E-mail: chief.executive@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 20



mailto:chief.executive@flintshire.gov.uk

Housing and Assets Portfolio Risk Register

Version 4
Republished: 14.09.20

APPENDIX 1

Underlying Risk Rating

The risk rating before any mitigating actions

Current Risk Rating

This risk rating following the planned mitigation actions

Target Risk Rating

The risk rating which is realistically achievable and by when

Risk Trend

The trend of the risk since the last review date

Risk Status

Open denotes a live risk Closed denotes a closed risk

*Denotes the risk is specific

to the ‘Recovery’

Risk Register - Part 1 (Portfolio Management) HA Housing and Assets
Finance
Risk Ref. Risk Title Risk Type Lead Officer Supporting Officers Undi‘rz::g Risk Current Risk Rating | Target Risk Rating Risk Trend Risk Status
. . Rachael Corbelli/Peter
Increasing rent arrears and Im n the Housing Reven
*CF14 creasing rent a e? s and Impact on the Housing Revenue Operational Neal Cockerton McHugh/Dawn A Open
Account (HRA) Business Plan . Open
Kent/David Barnes
Demand on resources and budgets to complete work backlog Sean O D Il/Kevi
HA01 |of inspections and follow on works caused by carrying out Operational Peter McHugh cean E(::I:: evin Open
essential repairs only
Impact on Housing Revenue A nt (HRA tan i
HAO2 pgc 0 ous' g' evenue .ccou. ( F ) budget and Operational Peter McHugh Sean O Donnell/Kevin Open
business plan with increase disrepair claims Eccles
S-DU Rent | d backl f void d 
[...]
. An outcome of this review will likely be to identify more
meaningful measures for monitoring specialist housing supply
and demand within Flintshire

G abed

Page 15 of 15




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Terms of Reference of the Committee
	Appendix 1 – Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference

	8 Recovery Strategy
	Appendix 1 – Housing & Assets Portfolio - Risk Register - Published 16.09.2020
	Appendix 2 – Housing & Assets Portfolio - Risk Mitigation Actions - Published 16.09.2020
	Appendix 3 – The full set of strategic priorities for recovery recommended for extraction from the draft Council Plan for 2020/21 and inclusion in the Recovery Strategy
	Appendix 4 – The full set of revised performance indicator targets for 2020/21




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 SEPTEMBER 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Friday, 25 September 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: Geoff Collett, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Mared Eastwood, 
Veronica Gay, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson and Kevin Rush

APOLOGIES: Councillor: Brian Lloyd, Billy Mullin and Ian Roberts

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Dave Hughes, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief 
Executive;  Chief Officer (Housing & Assets), Housing & Assets Senior Manager, 
Housing Strategy Manager, Housing & Prevention Senior Manager, Revenues 
Manager, Benefits Manager and Business Performance Team Manager

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Facilitator advised that it had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of 
the County Council that the Chair of the Committee should come from the Labour 
Group.  The Committee was advised that Councillor Ian Dunbar had been 
appointed to this role for the municipal year.

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Councillor Ian Dunbar as Chairman of the Committee be 
noted.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Ron Davies nominated Councillor Ray Hughes as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Kevin Rush.  There were no 
further nominations.  On being put to the vote, this was carried.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ray Hughes be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July, 2020 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Ron Davies and Dennis Hutchinson.

RESOLVED:



That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. EMERGENCY SITUATION BRIEFING (VERBAL)

The Chief Executive explained that the current situation was fluid.  He and 
his Chief Officer colleagues would be ensuring that Members received short up to 
date verbal briefings at the star of the meetings.  He also commented that it may 
yet be necessary to reinstate the situational briefings which had been delivered to 
members during the first six months of the emergency.  

RESOLVED: 

That the verbal update be noted.

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE

The Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
report to receive the revised terms of reference for the Committee as agreed by 
Council.  At the Council’s Annual Meeting, Chairs had been appointed to the five 
Overview & Scrutiny committees within the new structure with amended terms of 
reference.  Changes to the remit of this Committee included the removal of 
regeneration items to the Environment & Regeneration Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and the addition of the following items:

 Property and Design Consultancy
 Valuation and Estates
 Facilities Services
 Community Assets
 Community Assets Transfer Programme
 NEWydd

RESOLVED: 

That the terms of reference, as agreed by Council are appended to the report, be 
noted.

7. RECOVERY STRATEGY

The Chief Executive presented a report to provide the Committee with 
oversight of recovery planning for its portfolio areas as part of the strategy for the 
resumption of full democratic governance.  Feedback from each of the Overview 
& Scrutiny committees on the risk registers, recovery priorities and revised 
performance indicator targets for their respective areas would be reported to 
Cabinet prior to publication of a full Recovery Strategy.

A presentation showing the handover from response to recovery covered 
the following points:

 Recommendations from Cabinet
 Objectives of the Recovery Strategy
 Response Objectives



 Examples of local achievements in Response
 Recovery - handover arrangements
 Regional and Local Recovery Structures
 Recovery Objectives - Services
 Recovery Activities
 Community Recovery
 Council Plan and Performance
 Democratic Governance of Recovery

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) and Senior Managers gave a 
detailed presentation on the risk register for the service portfolio which covered 
the following:

 Housing & Assets Risks 
 Risk Allocation
 Risk Trend
 Financial
 Workforce
 Property and Assets
 Governance and Legal
 Homeless Prevention Services

The Facilitator suggested that Members consider risks of ongoing concern 
and how best to report them to the Committee to inform the forward work 
programme.  She said that she would liaise with the Chairman, Chief Officer and 
Senior Management Team to populate the forward work programme for 
submission at the next Committee meeting.

In response to a question around void properties, the Housing & Assets 
Senior Manager advised that there were a broad range of void properties across 
the County, mainly 1 and 2 bedroom properties.

In response to a question around disabled facilities grants, the Benefits 
Manager advised that work had resumed on medium and large projects.  She 
assured the Committee that the most urgent cases had continued during the 
emergency situation but outlined the nervousness of some people of having 
trades people within their home so they were working closely with these people.  
She also provided an update on the work undertaken with the Procurement Team 
to ensure greater involvement with contractors prior to work commencing at a 
property.       

The Committee was asked to support the recommendations including the 
immediate recovery priorities identified in the report, alongside agreeing with the 
risk analysis and mitigating actions.  These were moved by Councillor Ron 
Davies and seconded by Councillor Dennis Hutchinson.

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the full set of immediate strategic priorities for recovery of the portfolio 
as set out in the report be agreed, together with the risk analysis and 
mitigating actions both live and planned; and



(b) That a forward work programme for the Committee be rebuilt for the 
remainder of the 2020/21 Council year with recovery planning at its core.

8. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.36 p.m.)

Chairman


